## **Resolution #TC-2022-01-06**

Updated Selection of Construction Manager/General Contractor ("CM/GC") as the main Alternative Delivery Method for the I-70 Floyd Hill to Veterans Memorial Tunnels Project ("project").

Approved by the Transportation Commission on January 20, 2022.

**WHEREAS**, the Transportation Commission approved Resolution #TC2021-06-09 in June 2021 approving the Selection of Construction Manager/General Contractor ("CM/GC") as the main Alternative Delivery Method for the I-70 Floyd Hill to Veterans Memorial Tunnels Project ("project"); and

**WHEREAS**, in 2021, the Colorado General Assembly passed Senate Bill 21-260, which was signed into law by the Governor on June 17, 2021 and added additional short-listing and transparency requirements for integrated project delivery contracts; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2021, the United States Congress passed and President Biden signed the Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal (Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act), an investment in the nation's infrastructure and competitiveness; and

**WHEREAS**, with the Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal, the State of Colorado will have access and opportunities for increased transportation funding to help expediate delivery of the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) 10-yr Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, CDOT advertised a design Request for Proposals on October 8, 2021 for the project and a construction manager Request for Proposals on October 1, 2021 for the project, with the scope of work for both Request for Proposals including the both the westbound and eastbound directions of the project; and

**WHEREAS**, in advance of the final selections for the above-mentioned Request for Proposals, CDOT staff wishes to provide clarity for CM/GC as the main Alternative Delivery Method for both the westbound and eastbound directions of the project; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Transportation Commission hereby approves the staff recommendation to utilize the Construction Manager/General Contractor as the main Alternative Delivery Method for the I-70 Floyd Hill to Veterans Memorial Tunnels Project inclusive of both the westbound and eastbound directions.

Herman Stockinger  Stockinger  Date: 2022.01.24 14:34:04 -07'00'		
Herman Stockinger, Secretary	Date	
Transportation Commission of Colorado		